# 1977 No. 363

## **BUSINESS NAMES**

# Business Names (Payment of Fees) Order (Northern Ireland) 1977

16th December 1977 Made

30th January 1978 Coming into operation.

The Department(a) of Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Public Offices Fees Act 1879(b) and now vested in it(c) hereby makes the following Order:

### Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Business Names (Payment of Fees) Order (Northern Ireland) 1977 and shall come into operation on 30th January 1978...

## Collection of fees

2. The fees payable to the Registrar of Business Names under the Registration of Business Names Act 1916(d) shall be collected in money.

#### Revocation

3. In the final paragraph of the Business Names Rules (Northern Ireland) 1961(e) (which indicates the concurrence of the Department of Finance in the making of the rules so far as they relate to fees and directs that fees shall be collected by means of impressed stamps) the words from "and" to "Northern Ireland" are hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Finance for Northern Ireland on 16th December 1977.

(L.S.)

F. G. Dougall Assistant Secretary

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order provides that fees payable to the Registrar of Business Names. hitherto payable by means of impressed stamps, shall, from 30th January 1978 be payable in money.

<sup>(</sup>a) Formerly Ministry: see 1973 c. 36 Sch. 5 para. 8(1)

**<sup>(</sup>b)** 1879 c. 58

<sup>(</sup>c) See Assignment of Functions Notification, Belfast Gazette 1921 and S.R. & O. 1921 No. 1804, Art. 4 (Rev. Vol. XVI, p. 967) (d) 1916 c. 58 (e) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1961 No. 186 (p. 766)